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September 5, 1997

City of San Leandro
Development Services
835 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Y eandro, California

To whom it may concern:

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Robert A. Boust, enclosed please find
our report (MPDS-UN2512-10) dated August 20, 1997, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2334.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
(7@%;/ 204

Jarrel F. Crider
fifc
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Robert A. Boust
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MPDS-UN2512-10
August 20, 1997

Unocal - DBG/AMG

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 470
P.0O. Box 5073

San Ramon, California 94583-0973

Attention: Mr. Robert A. Boust

RE:  Quarterly Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Boust:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells
at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this quarter are indicated in Table 1.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water
flow direction during the most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on July 21, 1997. Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged
of between 7.5 and 9 gallons of water. During purging operations, the field parameters pH,
temperature, and electrical conductivity were recorded on the purging/sampling data sheets which are
attached to this report. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and where possible, a
minimum of approximately three casing volumes had been removed from each well, samples were then
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter
amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored
in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the
purged ground water to the Tosco Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge
to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratery and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water samples
coliected to date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline. TPH as diesel. and benzene detected in the ground water samples
collected this quarter are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analvtical results
and the Chain of Custedy documentation are attached to this report.

2401 Sranwell Dmive Surte 400 Concorg CA Ga520
TEL (31C BQ2-3120 FAX (5101 £89-1918
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the
City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at (510)
602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

L

Armond A. Balaian
Staff Engineer

Hagop Kevork, P.E.
Senior Staff Engineer

License No. C 55734
Exp. Date December 31, 2000

/aab

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

ce: Mr. Sarkis A. Soghomoman. Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

MWw3
MW7
MW8
MW9

MW3
MW7
MWS§
MW9

MW3
MW7
MW8
MWo

MW3
MW7
MW$§
MW9

16.85
16.70
17.02
16.89

19.97
19.59
19.99
19.67

20.47
21.30
18.87
18.57

16.69
16.58
16.77
16.67

(Monitored and Sampled on July 21, 1997)

15.17
15.01
15.71
15.44

33.29
29.70
29.93
30.00

[ R ot Y )

(Monitored and Sampled on April 16, 1997)

12.05
12.12
12.74
12.66

32.18
29.78
30.04
25.98

QC OO

(Monitored and Sampled on January 28, 1997)

11.55
10.41
13.86
13.76

33.35
29.61
29.86
29.99

[z B e i o B '

(Monitored and Sampled en October 25, 1996)

15.33
15.13
15.96
15.66

33.30
29.89
29.95
30.00

OO OO

Well # {feety
MW3 32.02
MW7 31.71
MWE8 32 73
MW9 32 33

No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No

9 (50)
7.5
75
7.5

10 (100)
10
10
10

11.5 (100)
10
8.5
8.5

9.5 (100)
3
7.5
7.5
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

¢ The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well casings.

* The elevations of the top of the well casing are relative to MSL, per East Bay MUD Benchmark
DAVIS FREE #2 - San Leandro 1952 (Elevation = 32.02 feet MSL).

(x) Amount of water purged after sampling.

-- Sheen determination was not performed.
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MWI1 4/25/89 100 ND 0.31 ND ND ND - --
8/10/89 ND ND . ND ND ND ND ND -

11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9 -

2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

5/10/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

8/9/90 ND " ND ND ND ND ND ND --

11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.31 ND 0.62 ND -

5/24/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND --

8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED
5/26/92 NOT SAMPLED
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED

6/9/94 -- 580+ ND ND ND ND - -
9/8/94 - 160+% ND 1.6 ND 3.1 - -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW2 4/25/89 ND 32 .35 ND ND ND -- -
8/10/89 ND ND ND 0.39 ND ND ND -
11/21789 ND 48 ND 0.51 ND ND 1.6 -
2/23/90 ND 44 ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND 43 ND 1 ND ND ND -~
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND 0.42 ND 1.4 ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.38 ND 0.87 ND --
5/24/91 -- ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 -- 220 25 8.4 2.4 14 - --
21219 -- 330 12 12 10 93 -- --
5/26/92 - 2,900 8.8 9.3 54 36 - -
10/30/92 -- 1,200% ND ND ND ND - --
6/9/94 - 1,900+ 6.7 ND 66 ND - --
9/8/94 - 3,000+ ND ND ND 17 - -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW3 4,/25/89 3,700 36 ND ND 0131 0.49 -- --
8/10/89 860 3,200 73 140 33 240 ND -
11/21/89 110 1,900 ND ND ND ND 3.8 --
2/23/90 350 ND 0.32 ND ND ND 1.3 --
5/10/50 850 6,208 94 460 166 540 28
8/9/90 500 1,560 36 140 140 31 ND
11/6/90 840 16.000 820 1,500 2.200 770 ND

2/4/91  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/24/91 2,000 23.000 940 3,400 590 2,600 ND
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW3 8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
(Cont.) 11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE FRODUCT
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/26/92¢ 2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000 880 -
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6/9/94 17,000* 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,000 - -
9/8/94 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

10/21/95 5,%00* 50,000 250 4,200 1,700 18,000 - §
1/24/96 5,300* 100,000 950 3,300 2,500 16,000 - 3
4/23/96 4,900* 50,000 430 1,700 1,600 7,600 - ND
7/25/96 2,400%* 17,000 170 ND 650 3.300 -- 240
10/25/96  3,700%* 26,000 420 1,100 1,800 6,400 - 340
1/28/97 3,800%* 32,000 230 1.000 1,000 4,500 - ND
4/16/97 3,100* 12,000 76 ND 330 1,600 -- ND
7/21/97 2,400+ 10,600 82 28 430 1,400 - 76
Mw4 8/29/89 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND --
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 88 54 ND 2 ND 0.37 ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND 0.36 ND 0.98 ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.72 ND 1.1 - ND -
5724/91 ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND ND --
8/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -
2127192 ND 43 ND 1 0.37 25 - -
5/26/92 ND 120 0.59 0.82 ND 1.9 -- --
10/30/92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE :
6/9/94 ~ ND 780t ND ND ND ND - -
9/8/94 ND 300t ND ND ND ND - -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MWS5 8/25/89 100 ND ND 0.94 0.3 ND ND -~
11/21/89 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/23/90G ND ND ND ND ND ND ND =
5/10/90 83 ND ND ND ND (.31 ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
11/6/50 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -~
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND ND -
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED
2/27/92  NOT SAMPLED
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MWs 5/26/92 NOT SAMPLED

{Cont.) 10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW6 8/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND ND ND [.2 ND ND ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND ND --
2/4/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/24/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
212192 - ND 3.2 ND ND 3.8 - -~
5/26/92 - ND ND ND ND 0.65 - -
10/30/92 - ND ND ND ND ND -- -

6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WEILL WAS DESTROYED

MW7 2/21192 -~ 38 ND 0.97 0.69 . 4 -- --
5/26/92 - ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
10/30/92 -- ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/9/94 - 6101 ND ND ND ND - -
G/8/94 - ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6 - -
10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND -- --
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - --
4/23/96 - 220 ND 0.62 0.88 5.4 - ND
7125196 - ND ND ND NbP ND - ND
10/25/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND - ND
1/28/97 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
4/16/97 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
7721197 - ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
MWE 10721495 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
1/24/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- --
4/23/56 - ND ND ND NP ND - ND
723756 -- ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/25/96 - ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
1/28/97 - ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
4/16/97 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND

7/21/97 -- ND ND ND ND ND - ND
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW9 10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND - §
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND -- i
4/23/96 - ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
7125/56 -- ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/25/96 - ND ND ND ND ND -- 180
1/28/97 - ND ND ND ND ND -- 75
4/16/97 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
72197 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND

TOG = Total Oil & Grease
MTBE = Methyi tert butyl ether
ND = Non-detectable.

mg/L, = milligrams per liter.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and
non-diesel mixture.

**  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.
¥ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Tt  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture.

. Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected and analyzed to determine if
the product was predominantly hydrocarbon based.

8 Sequoia Anatytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the
sample collected from tns well.

z Sequoia Analvtical Laboratery has idenuified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and
odor threshold of 40 pg/L in the sample collected from thys well
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Tabie 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

-~ Indicates analysis was not performed.
Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L}, unless otherwise indicated.

Note: The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection lirnit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoline) quantification range
used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12. Since August 1, 1995, the quantificiation range used
by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Monitoring data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 3

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 4/25/89 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND 0.53
11/06/90 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
G/8/94 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW2 4/25/89 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2127192 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND,
9/8/54 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED '
MW3 4/25/89 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/16/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw4 11/6/90 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 4.1 2.5 3.9 ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/1%/91 34 ND ND ND ND ND ND

2121192 35 6 ND ND ND ND ND
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

Mw4 5/26/92 2.4 13 3.5 ND 0.83 ND ND
(Cont.}  10/30/92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
6/9/94 2.8 8.8 0.83 ND 0.51 ND 0.70
9/8/94* 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND 0.60
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW5 11/6/90 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 0.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW6 11/6/90 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND ND
8/15/91 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/27192 1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6 ND
5/26/92 1.1 ND ND ND NDb 1.7 ND
10/30/92 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW7 2127192 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
16/30/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 0.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96** 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/19/97 0.75 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/21/97 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW38 10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 074 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 (.90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 0 %6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/16/97 051 ND ND ND ND ND ND

7/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Table 3

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MwW9 -10/21/95 17 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 17 2.2 ND ND ND ND 0.64
4/23/96 71 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 80 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/16/97 0.51 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/21/97 7.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

* 1,2 Dichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 4.8 ug/L.

**  Chlororform was detected at a concentration of 1.7 pg/L.

ND = Non-detectable.

Resulis are in micrograms per liter (1tg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:  All EPA method 8010 constituents were non detectable, except for those shown in this Table.

Laboratory analyses data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Sequoja 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v An alytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
- MPDS Services " Client Project ID:" Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro . Sampled: Jul 21, 1997
' 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Jul 21, 1997
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Aug 4. 1997
= Attention: - Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  707-1061

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylehes
ug/L ug/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L
707-1061 MW-3 10,000 82 28 430 1,400
707-1062 MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND
707-1063 MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND
707-1064 Mw-9 ND ND ND ND ND
[ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 J

Total Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limrt of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan 8 Kemp
Froject Manager

Page 1 of 2

7071061 MPD <1



Sequoia
P Analytical

:MPDS Services =~
22401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
. Concord, CA 94520

;. Attention; Jarrel Crider

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Strker Avenue, Sujte 8

“Client Project ID:

Matrix Descript:
Analysis Method:

First Sample #:

Water

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

" Uniocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro

EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020

7071061

(415) 364.9600
(510} 988-9600
(916) $21-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510} 988.-9673
FAX (918) 921-0100

"Sampled:  Jul 21, 1997
Received: Jul 21, 1997
Reported: Aug 4, 1997

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample
Number Description
707-1061 MW.-3
707-1062 MW-7
707-1063 MW-8
707-1064 MW-g

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

Chromatogram
Pattern

Gasoline

DL Muit.
Factor

20

1.0

1.0

1.0

Page 2 0f 2

Date
Analyzed

07/25/97

07/24/97

07/30/97

07/30/97

Instrument Surrogate
Recovery, %
QC Limits:

ID

HP-2

HP-9

HP-5

HP-5

70-130

86

N

107

99

7071061 MPD <2



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9573

v Analyl ical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

TMPDS Sefvices 77 "Client ProjectID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandre Sampled:  Jul 21, 1997
* 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water Received:  Jul 21, 1997
" Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

- Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  707-1061 Analyzed: Jui 24-30, 97

Reported: - Aug 4, 1997

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample Sample
Number Degcription  Detection Limit Result
Hg/L pa/L
707-1061 MW-3 50 76
707-1062 MW.-7 5.0 N.D.
707-1063 MWw-g 5.0 N.D.
707-1064 Mw-g 50 N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemn
Project Manager

7071061 MPQ «<3>
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Sequoia

WP Analytical

" MPDS Services
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
.. Concord, CA 94520

N First Sal_'qple #: 7Q7—1 061

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600  FAX (510} 988-9673
819 Strker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client Project ID-  Unoca #2512, 1300 Davis St San Leandro Sampled:  Jul 21, 1997
‘Sample Matrix.:  Water Received:  Jul 21, 1997
Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported: Aug 4, 1897

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit I.D.
ug/L 707-1061
MW-3 °
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 2400
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel &
Unidentified
Hydracarbons
<C15
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 7/28/97
Date Analyzed: 7/30/97
Instrument Identification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard
Analytes reported as N O were not detected above the stated reporiing hrni

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

Flease Note
" Thss sample appears to contain diesel and non-diesel mixtures ' Unidentihed Hydrocarbons

< (C15 are probably gasoline

70710681 MPD

<4




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-5600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510} 938-94673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

'MPDS Services " " Client ProjectID:  Unacal #2512, 1300 Davis St San Leandro Sampled:  Jul 21, 1997
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3 Received:  Jul 21, 1997
‘ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jul 24, 1987

 Attention: Jarrel Crider ~ LabNumber:  707-1061 - ~ Reported:  Aug 4, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/L pg/L
BromodichloromEethane. ....couvv e eveee e eeeee e 5.0 N.D.
BrOMOFOIML ...ttt et e s e B0 e N.D.
Bromomethane...........oeooeeeee et eeermaans 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde........o.oe e e e e eresaeeeeeresen 5.0 N.D.
ChIOrODENZENEG..... ..ot eeevere e e eeereeesresrnenaaees B0 s N.D.
ChIOTOBtHANE. .....ooeeeet e eesee e et e nessereseeanns 10 e eaaa e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............o.c.oceveeeieeeceecceeeeeeeans 10 e N.D.
L0 3110w a5 0 TRV S VSO 5.0 it araeanae N.D.
ChloTOMEINANE. ... oot ere e ees e e seesseeees T0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........oooeeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeereeen 5.0 e e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens. ... oo r e eeereaeeerannen B.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorabenzene... ..o e e eeseeieeeeeeeeseneens B0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobanzene.........coov v BD e N.D.
1, 1-DIChlOrQEtRANS. ... eeeteeeer e eee s 5.0 s N.D.
1,2-DiIChIOrOENANE. ...t eeete st eeen e eeneeeeen 5.0 e N.D.
1, 1-DiChlorOetENe. ..o e e e e rvenanan BO s N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... eeeeeeerev e eavanenan 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........coooveeieeceeerveee e B.O s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans...........ccccevueeieieccrsensrereseeniesscssensens 5O e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens...........coc.ceeeeecernnnenseneesreesinens. 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOropropens. ... eeeerveniecseesseressaeans 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chioride...........cooooei e B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............oeeeeevvvereceeeeeeeeesreeeeenn 5.0 s N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ..o e eeeeraareesees 50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............cocoo oo B.O s N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........cooeieeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeere e 50 e N.D.
(e p1(e] at= 1 o =Y o TSRS OS BO e N.D.
TrChloroflUOrOMEINANE. ...t sestenns 5.0 N.D.
VInyl Chlonide. ...t 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present apove the stated Iimit of detection  Because matrix effects and,or others factors
reguired additional sarmple dilution detection ltmits for this sample have been rased

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

7071061 MPD <5
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988.9500 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Anah’tlcal 819 Strker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. MPDS Services = " Client Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St San Leandro  Sampled:  Jul 21. 1997
. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Received: Jul 21, 1997
“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jul 24, 1997
. Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 707-1062 Reported: Aug 4, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
po/L Hg/L
Bromaodichloramethane..........coovvceevevrvvreerecersee v reees Q80 e N.D.
BrOMOFOIMN. ......ooeioeeeeee et er et s e s smenens 0.50 e N.D.
BromoOmMethane.... ... ereereerarenaeaaan 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde. ...t eereeesere e e renees 050 e v N.D.
ChlOrODBNZENE. .. ..o e eeeeeecvr v e reeresre e errerne ' Q50 e N.D.
ChIOFOBENANE. ....cvvieeeeeeeee et eeee et er s ae e e eeen 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........coveooeceieeriee 1.0 e, N.D.
10201707 (0170 £ 11 RN USROS USRI UOS 050 e N.D.
ChloromMEtNANA.......ceceieeeeeereeeceeceeee i eeeeesesseseeeeaeernersenns 1.0 s N.D.
Dibramochloromethane. ... oo, 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........coovcecove et 050 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ...........ooeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eereeeeeen 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZene.... ..o eee e eens 080 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathane. ... veeeveeceeeeeeseee e cve st 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..........oocoovv i eevev e D50 et N.D.
1,1-DiChloroath@ne..........oeceeevee et reear et 0.50 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroathene...... ... cescneiesseranaseeeas 050 e, N.D.
trans-1,2-DichloroBthene.......covveceeeeeev e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans...........ccoverrrcrcevenenereercreer e 050 N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene..........cccvercerrisnemrresreseenennns 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.......cevcecrervesinsnsevsesmsnens 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.. ..., 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. . .....cecovveeevee e eeereeeee e eeens 050 e N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene....... oo ceencseisises s 0.50 e s 1.5 |
1,1, 1-Trichlorosthane......... oo 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trchloroethane.........cocee ettt vee v 0.50 v erae N.D.
THChIOrOBENENE. ...t 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ........ooooeevee oo, 0.50 N.D.
Vinyt chlofide.......c.coomerercsrres et 10— N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
7071061 MPD <6



SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9213
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (918} 921.0100

 MPDS Services © " Client Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, SanLeandro  Sampled:  Jul 21, 1997
. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-8 Received: Jul 21, 1897
< Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed: Jul 24, 1997

_Attgntion:"qarre[ C_rid_er o _.Lz_tp“N.umpve.r;‘ ) ?Q?-_TUB(_%

_ Beported;v Aug 4, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Restuits
pg/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane.........cocceeeveieevrneercrsiesessseesesaes 050 e N.D.
BrOMOFOMML... .ot eeee e ssa s e sene s sresanasenssnrasas 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane.......cccveevvnc e e e 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde. ..o 050 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene........oc.ovoueeeeeeee e 0.50 v N.D.
ChIOMGEHRANE. ...t e 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether.............c.ocoiieivinccneeiceneenne 1.0 e N.D.
ChlOFOfOIM. ..ot 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromethane............o.oveveeeieeeieeeeeeeere e erasenes 1.0 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........o.ecevieceeerecciesseecrecec e smeenas 050 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZent..........ccvviieeeeece vt eeesieeieee 050 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzent.. ...t ereen e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...........cccveveeeeeee et ene e, 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.........ccccoivieiccieccrniiie e eerevesienns 0.50 s ND.
1,2-Dichloroethane...........ccovveeirieevirrn e 0.850 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ...t 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene.........ccoieceeneceerrrr, 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene........ccov e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans...........occecmeeee s 080 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. .........c.coceeeieineeveeccecee e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......ccvvevevervvieniesinseesesesnennas 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chioride........coveecececve e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,.2-Tetrachloroethane.......ccocveeeeriie e 050 e N.D,
Tetrachloroethene. ...t 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...........cccccomvivececcevvinsenee s, 0.50 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane.........cccoeeveveercee e e 0.50 N.D.
TriChIOrOEINENE. ...t ee e ae e 050 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane............ccoooveeeeeevveeieeeee e 050 e N.D.
Vinyl Chlore... ... s 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated mit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7071061 MPD <7=
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

% 4 Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID: ~ Unocai #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro Sampled:  Jul 21, 1997
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-9 Received: Jul 21, 1897
" Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 24, 1997

Attention: Jarrel Crider LabNumber: ~ 707-1064 ~ Reporied:  Aug 4, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane. ....coeeeeecoeeeeeeeeeee e 0850 e N.D.
BromOfOMTL ...ttt ettt et 050 v N.D.
BrOMOMIEHRANE. ...ttt ettt st reerae e s et aaeen 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..o e oo eeeeeere s eeeeenn 050 e N.D.
ChIOrODENZENE. ...t ee et rev e en s sr s sreeneans 050 e N.D.
ChlOTOBtNANE. ..ot ee ettt e emeeva e naeen 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............cccooveeeeeeneeemiesreserieneaes 1.0 e N.D.
107 1170Y (a7 e 1 o 1 TSROSO OOV SRR D50 s N.D.
ChloromELhaNe. ..ottt re v s s e e 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........cc.eecveeeeeeeee e, 050 v N.D.
1,3-DichiOrobRENZENe........oeeeeeeeee et eee e eterennn 050 e N.D.
1, 4-DichlorobeNZene. .. ..ccvi ettt eeaeeens 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenNZene. ... ..ot eeer st 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlaroethane...........coveeeeeeeeeiee st eeevaeneas 0.850 e N.D.
1.2-Dichloroethane..........ccocv i ieeeeeie e vtr s 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-DIChiOrOBINENE. ...t e reenee 0.50 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.....c.coeecoeveieeeeeeeee e eeeeeeveeevsameeeeees 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........coovceeeeeeereeeeeeeeverree e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DichIorOProPane. ...t 058 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........c.ooveveececcvieeeeeeeees e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............cccooveeecveveceeecrieeee. 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride.. ... 50 i, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... ceeveeeeeee v e 050 e N.D.
[Tetrachioroethene..........ccoroeree.ne.. 0.50 e 75 |
1,1,1-TrChloroethiane...... .o evvn s A N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane........ccoove oo vs e 0.50 s N.D.
THChIOrOBINENE. ... e 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.......cov oo, 0.50 et N.D.
Vinyl ChIORAAE........cvceee ettt 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N D ware not present above the stated limrt of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signaturs on File

Alan B, Kemp
Project Manager
7071081 MPC <8 -



Sequoia

P Analytical

MPDS Services
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
- Concord, CA 94520
" Attention: Jarrel Crider

PO A S AL A - LA A P

630 Chesapeake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 938-9673
(916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

' Glient Project ID: " Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro

Matrix:

.QC Sample Group: 7071061064

PRI

Liquid

Reported:  Aug 11, 1997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill D. Sharma
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7070888 7070888 7070888 7070888 BLKQ72597
Date Prepared: 7/24197 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/25/97
Date Anailyzed: 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/30/97
Instrument |.D.#: HP-g HP9 HP-g HP-g HP-38
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 300 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 115 120 120 118 73
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 115 120 120 118 73
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: 9LCS072497 9LCS072497 9LCS072497 9LCS072497  LCSO72897
Date Prepared: 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/28/97
Date Analyzed: 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/24/97 7/30/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-g HP-g HP-38
LCS %
Recovery: 110 115 15 118 68

% Hecovery

Control Limits: 60-140 50-140 £0-140 80-140 £0-140
Please Note

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager

The LCS s a control sample of known interferent free matnx that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation. and analytical methods employed for the samples  The matrx spike 1s an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure  If
the recovery of analytes from the matrnix spike does not fall within specitied control Imits due to matrix
interference the LCS recavery s to pe used to validate the batch

L

7071061 MPD <9




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364.9600 FAX {415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services
. 2401 Stanwefl Dr., Ste. 300
" Concord, CA 94520

. Attention: Jarre! Crider

s TS

“ “Client Project iD: Uniocal #2513, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro

Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 7071061-064 _ , ‘ Reported:  Aug 11, 1887

Rorat R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: KNGl KNl K.Nilt KNG
MS/MSD
Batchs#: 7070938 7070938 7070038 7070938
Date Prepared: 7/25/97 7/25/97 7/25/97 7/25/97
Date Analyzed: 7/25/97 7/25/97 7/25/97 7/25/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug,/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 105 95 102
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 958 95 92
Relative %
Difference: 8.1 10 0.0 10

LCS Batch#: 2LCB072597 2108072597 2108072597  2LCS072597
Date Prepared: 7/25/97 7/25/97 7/25/97 7/25/97
Date Analyzed: 7/25/67 7/25/97 7/25/97 7/25/97
Instrument LD.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HpP-2
LCS %
Recovery: B85 100 95 97
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 60-140 80-140 80-140 60-140
Please Note

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

The LTS 1s & control sample of known interferent free matrix that 1s analyzed using the same reagents
preparation. and analyhical methods ermployed for the samples  The matnx spike 18 an alquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure #
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control imits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery 1s 1o be used ta validate the batch

7071061 MPD <10>
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Sequoi a 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX {510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 (918) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

P Analytical

- MPDS Services |

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
“ Concord, CA 94520
. Attention: Jarrel Crider

" “Glient Pioject ID: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro

Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 7071061-064 Reported:  Aug 11. 1997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE

Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7071119 7071119 7071119 7071119
Date Prepared: 7/30/97 7/30/97 7/30/97 7/30/97
Date Analyzed: 7/30/97 7/30/97 7/30/97 7/30/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L. 20 pg/L 60 /L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 g5 g5 g7
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 90 80 o7
Relative %
Difference: 5.4 5.4 5.4 0.0

LCS Batch#: s5LCS073067 sL.CS073097 5LCS073097 5LCS073097
Date Prepared: 7/30/97 7/30/97 7/30/97 7/30/97
Date Analyzed: 7/30/97 7/30/97 7/30/97 7/30/97
Instrument I.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 100 100 100 105
% Hecovery
Control Limits: £0-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
Please Note

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

The LGS 13 a control sample of known interferent free matnx that 1s analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analtytical methods employed for the samples  The matnx spike s an aliquot of sample
forufied with known guantites of specitic compounds and subjected to the entire anatytical procedure K

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control lirmits due to matrix

mnterference the LCS recovery Is to be used 1o validate the batch

70710681 MPD <11 >



“MPDS Services

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
- Concord, CA 94520

R ST S

-; Attention: Jarrel Qrider_ -

Er

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Matrix:

Redwood City, CA 94063
Wainut Creek, CA 94598

" Giient Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandfo

Ligquid

QC SampleAGro.up:m707_1‘06‘1v4)‘64 »

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

{(415) 364.9600
{510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 9889673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Reported:  Aug 11, 1997

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nili K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7070878 7070878 7070878
Date Prepared: 7124197 7i24/97 TI2M97
Date Analyzed: 7/24/97 7/24/97 712497
Instrument L.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 mg/L 10 mgit 10 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 98 86
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
Recovery: 110 110 g2
Relative %
Difference: 9.5 12 6.7

LCS Batch#:  7.c5072497 7LCS072497 7LCS072497
Date Prepared: 7124197 7124197 7124/97
Date Analyzed: 7i24/97 7124197 724/97

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 120 110 100
% Hecovery
Control Limits; 55-135 £5-135 65-135
Please Note

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on Fiie

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS 1s a contro! sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples  The matrix spike s an aliquot of sample
fortfied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected Yo the entire anaiytical procedure  1f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantral imits due to matrix
interference the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch

i
¥

7071061.MFD < 12>



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

MPDS (AM/ 5 T

SAMPLER ;QSTJO

H AR K = V) PL K 1558 # m arvi2RNLEENDAD e T TURN AROUND TIME:

aooness 1300 DAVLS STR. (i ,Ej 55’2 © j: RAEGULAR
SAMPLE ID NO DATE e Jwaren| onas [cove|  no.oF cont. | LocATION f: ANY ;b‘ & }Q—" REMARKS
Mw 3 [1/21/ay o Kt I N C S (SIS VP U IT i e R e o

MW 1 L] YW VOATs e |- (71042

MWy el Y vonls I N [P 771063

MWO | A W VIR e el M L 73964

DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY; DATE/TIME | THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES

' ( . / I_i HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEWED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE?
Ay L. Yy Sz =

i T [SIGNATUREY, 7 2. WilL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?

l

R ANALYSES:

. [/\A)
ISIGNATURE) (STGNATURE) 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?

o
(SIGNATURE]} ISIGNATURE) N 4. WERE SAMPLES IN APPAOPRIATE CONTAINEAS AND PROPERLY PACKAGED?
{SIGNATURE} {SIGNATURE) SIG {URE: . TITLE: DATE:

(O 222090

Note: All water containers to be sampled for TPHG/BTEX, 8010 & 8240 are preserved with HCL. All water containers to be sampled for Lead or Metals are preserved with HNOJ. Al other comntainers are

unpreserved,



MPL MPLS Services Inc.
2401 2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: {810) 602-5120
Conc:  Concord, California 94520 Fax: (510) 689-1918
PURGINGISAMPLING DATA SHEET
SAN SAMPLIN:“C; DATE & B AM.
LOC  LOCATION: 9&\1 A <. Lecmd np Tive sampLep N /9] /q’7 k\~ Nz
FIELD TECHNICIAN _H A (R KISVOR K
PUR  PURGE METHOD _P U MP pATE(S) PURGED "/ A1/ 9Y
WEL WELLNumBER M1 3 _
wAT  WATER LeveLnmiaL 1 S Y SAMPLING METHOD 3 A1 L
WA1 WATER LEVEL-FINAL 1S A CONTAINERS L{—\}ﬁﬂlﬁ +— | awbe
WEL  WELL DEPTH 23,4 CL PRESERVATIVES _ H-( £ ( VoA
WEL WELL CASING VOLUME ___ 2.0% tCASING DIAMETER _ !/
e ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED {°F) {zmhos/cmx100 } or
#Sicm
—— — 4..?
| ERER O Y06 5387 6.9\
| 2 3 569 6. 88
| Vi G 6.9 G| .5
2147 9 .| SYUMT HAg| .85
| L
t Cco T Conversion Factors: Well Diameter Factor S = Siemens = mhos
2" C.17 Stabilization Criteria:
3" 0.37 Temperature = = 1 °F
4" 0.65 Conductivity = = 10% of total
45 .82 pH = =02
6" 1.48
g" 2.60
;

2" 5.87 /P&S



‘MPDS Services Inc.
2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: (510) 602-5120
Concord, California 94520 Fax: (510} 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING DATE &

LOCATION: Q?l@ QCN tQ(‘»«A}LF)TIME SAMPLED ’UQUQT @ 3%‘%\
FIELD TECHNICIAN _H A @r K=Rvoh K

PURGE METHOD __PUMP pates) puraen N [ 21 / Q7]
WELL NUMBER ___ MW 8
WATER LEVEL-INITIAL __ | S T § SAMPLING METHOD D RH1L
WATER LEVEL-FINAL __ | &, 1 d conTaners __ "+ VOR!S
WELL DEPTH 24.9% preservaTIVES _H-(
WELL CASING voLume 2 M4 9 tCASING DIAMETER __Q !/
ELEGCTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE |  CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) (mhos/cmx100 } or
p#S/em

%10 0 5.2 59% 6.973
5 1 119 S 41 6.34
\/ S ¢ S a4 6-Jp
2190 N\ S T Y 12 /| 6

T Conversion Factors: Well Diameter Factor S = Siemens = mhos
2" 017 Stabilization Criteria.
3" 0.37 Temperature = + 1 °F
4" 0.65 Cenductivity = = 10% of total
4.5 0.82 pH = % 0.2
6" 1.46
8" 2.860
1

2" 5.87 P&S



MPDS Services Inc.
2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: {(510) 602-5120
Concord, California 94520 Fax: (510) 688-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

fggn:ﬁgg: Q\S\ 12 —Sauw Leomdho TIMEDQLE\A?LED Hq /Qllqrf A QM\
rieLD TEcHniciaN R G- K Evo H

PURGE METHOD _PUMP pate(s) purcep /8] /9
WELL NUMBER MU 9
WATER LEVELANITIAL | S\ SAMPLING METHOD 8 AL
WATER LEVEL-FINAL 16.50 contamners e VOATS
WELL DEPTH 20 .00 PRESERVATIVES H—Lx@
WELL CASING VOLUME A AV tCASING DIAMETER & U/
- ELECTRICAL ,
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) {smhos/cmx100 } or
: uS/cm
a\u%\g* O r-,\ﬁxkl' g’%k {

| S 15, SSF
! 5 L 7 sq3
205|  1.S M. 9 581 N

NSNS B |5y
o) MO VR )
29| o

T Conversion Factors: Waell Diameter Factor S = Semens = mhos
2" o7 Stebilizatien Critena
3" 0.37 Temperature = + 1 °F
4" C.65 Conductivity = + 10% of total
4.5 Q82 pH = % 0.2
6" 1.46
g 2 60
12" B 87 /P&S



